

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LOUIS KEALOHA, as an individual
and in his official capacity as Honolulu
Chief of Police, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 12-16258

Before O'SCANNLAIN, THOMAS, and
CALLAHAN, Circuit Judges

Memorandum Disposition Filed March 20,
2014

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

GROUND FOR REHEARING5

I. *Peruta* Contravenes *Heller*.....5

II. *Peruta* Created a Conflict Among The Circuits.....7

III. *Peruta* Conflicts with *Chovan*, and That Conflict Urgently
Requires Resolution10

IV. Plaintiff-Appellant Failed to Adequately Demonstrate
Irreparable Harm12

V. Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

ADDENDUM.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND. II passim

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
945 F.Supp.2d 1049 (D.Ariz. 2013)..... 13

Baker v. Kealoha,
__ Fed.Appx. __, 2014 WL 1087765 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 14

Dish Network Corp. v. FCC,
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008) 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)8

Flexibile Lifeline Systems, Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.,
654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
__ F.Supp.2d __, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D.Cal. 2014) 12

Goldie's Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of the State of Cal.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 14

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir 2011) 10

Houston v. City of New Orleans,
675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)8

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 3, 9, 10

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 15

Park Village Apt. Tenants Ass'n v. Mortimer Howard Trust,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....8

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275, 17 S.Ct. 326, 41 L.Ed. 715 (1897)6

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61, 94 S.Ct. 937, 39 L.Ed.2d 166 (1974) 15

San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
__ F. Supp.2d __, 2014 WL 644395 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 12

Silvester v. Harris,
slip copy, 2014 WL 972252 (E.D. Cal. 2014)..... 12

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 11, 12

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....8

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365, 172 L.Ed.2d 249 (2008) 13, 14, 16

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....8

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-54
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a)..... 1, 3, 4
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(c).....3

Rules

CIRCUIT RULE 35-1.....1
 FED. R. APP. P. 35.....2
 FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)(1)3
 FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....2
 FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....2
 FED. R. APP. P. 40..... 16

Other Authorities

Patrick J. Charles, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)9
 Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review*, 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....9
 Darrell A.H. Miller, *Guns As Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1278 (2009).....9
